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Counsel for the Respondent moved for a dismissal of the Complaint on the

basis that the issues are res judicata because substantially the same issues, involving

the same parties, had been decided in a prior judicial proceeding.

By letter dated March 24, 1993, I was appointed by the Minister of Citizenship

to form a Board of Inquiry to hear and decide the complaint of Eric Sabourin dated

January 19, 1990 alleging discrimination in accommodation on the basis of place of

origin, ethnic origin, harassment and reprisal by Jerome Colloredo-Mansfeld, Sarah

Eileen Clarke and Chris Clarke. The hearing commenced with a conference call on

April 22, 1993 at which time this date was set for the argument of the preliminary

motion.

In January 1990, apparently at the instance of Mr. Sabourin, a charge was laid

by the Crown against Chris Clark and Jerome Colloredo-Mansfeld alleging a

violation of section 121(4)(b) of the Landlord and Tenant Act (the "Act") R.S.O. 1980,

c. 232, as amended. - The trial was held before His Honour Judge B.M. Kelly on

September 25, 1990 at Toronto and the transcript of that proceeding was entered as

an exhibit at the hearing before me. I was assured that the Chris Clark named in the

Ontario Court (Provincial Division) proceedings was the same individual as the

Chris Clarke named in the Complaint.



Section 121(4)(b) of the Act provides:

"A landlord shall not,
]

(b) substantially interfere with the reasonable enjoyment of

the premises for all usual purposes by a tenant or

members of his or her household with intent to cause the

tenant to give up possession of the premises or to refrain

from asserting any of the rights provided by this Act or

provided by the tenancy agreement."

Violation of this section is made an offence by section 122 of the Act which, at that

time, provided as follows:

"(1) Any person who knowingly contravenes section 84, 85, 86,

93, 94, 95, 111, 121, 125, 126 or 127 is guilty of an offence and on

conviction is liable to a fine not exceeding $2,000."

I would appear that the trial proceeded only against Mr. Clarke. At page 7 of

the transcript, Judge Kelly states:

" ... but there's no evidence of service on Mansfeld, so I would

not be prepared to go against Mr. Mansfeld in the absence of Mr.

Mansfeld."

The transcript further indicates, on page 11, that only Mr. Clarke was arraigned on

the charge.
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In the result, Mr. Clarke was acquitted. In his reasons, the learned judge

states, inter alia: •>
\

"As in any case of this kind, the onus is on the prosecution to

prove its case beyond a reasonable doubt.

There are two issues. The first issue is whether or not Mr. Clark

is a landlord within the extended meaning of the term in the

Landlord and Tenant Act.

In my view the prosecution has failed to prove that Mr. Clark

was a landlord.

If I'm wrong on that, looking at the merits of the case, the

evidence falls far short of proving beyond a reasonable doubt the

required intent of section 121, subsection 4(b).

There was the cheque incident in November of 1988, there was

the piano incident, the bathroom incident, but the evidence falls

far short of indicating some kind of ongoing plan to drive Mr.

Sabourin out of the building. There were some incidents where

Mr. Sabourin was complaining about Mr. Clark's noise, and I

gather Mr, Clark was complaining about Mr. Sabourin, but the

required intent has just not been proven and the charge will be

dismissed."



It is well accepted that the constituent elements of estoppel by res judicata are

those enumerated by Aikens J. in Re Bullem (197l), 21 D.L.R. (3d) 628 at 631

(B.C.S.C.):

"(i) that the alleged judicial decision was what in law is

deemed as such;

(ii) that the particular judicial decision relied upon was in fact

pronounced, as alleged;

(iii) that the judicial tribunal pronouncing the decision had

competent jurisdiction in that behalf;

(iv) that the judicial decision was final;

(v) that the judicial decision was, or involved, a

determination of the same question as that sought to be

controverted in the litigation in which the estoppel is

raised;

(vi) that the parties to the judicial decision, or their privies,

were the same persons as the parties to the proceeding in

which the estoppel is raised, or their privies, or that the

decision was conclusive in rem."

Counsel for the Ontario Human Rights Commission and for the

Complainant conceded that there was no issue with respect to elements (i) to (iv).

With respect to element (vi), it seems clear to me that neither Mr. Colloredo-

Mansfeld nor Mrs. Clarke were parties to the proceedings giving rise to the decision



of Judge Kelly. Accordingly, I intend to consider only the position of Mr. Clarke in

the remainder of these reasons for my decision. >
\

The relevant sections of the Ontario Human Rights Code (the "Code") under

which this Complaint is brought are the following:

"2.(1) Every person has a right to equal treatment with respect to

the occupancy of accommodation, without discrimination

because of ... ancestry, place of origin, ... ethnic origin, ... .

2.(2) Every person who occupies accommodation has a right to

freedom from harassment by the landlord or agent of the

landlord or by an occupant of the same building because of ...

ancestry, place of origin, ... ethnic origin, ... .

8. Every person has a right to claim and enforce his or her

rights under this Act, to institute and participate in proceedings

under this Act and to refuse to infringe a right of another person

under this Act, without reprisal or threat of reprisal for so doing.

9. No person shall infringe or do, directly or indirectly,

anything that infringes a right under this Part."

If is clear from the transcript of the proceedings that Judge Kelly dismissed the

charge against Mr. Clarke because he was not satisfied, beyond a reasonable doubt,
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that the evidence established that Mr. Clarke was the landlord of the building in

which the complainant lived. Section 2 (2) of the Code prohibits harassment by an

occupant of the same building as well as by the landlord or agent of the landlord.

Whether or not Mr. Clarke could be found to be a landlord or agent of the landlord

on the basis of the less onerous burden of proof applicable to Boards of Inquiry, it is

conceded that Mr. Clarke is an occupant of the same building as the Complainant.

Accordingly, this issue cannot be said to be foreclosed by the decision of Judge Kelly.

The other issue determined by Judge Kelly was that the evidence fell far short

of proving beyond a reasonable doubt the required intent of section 121(4)(b) of the

Act. The intent as set out in that subsection is to cause the tenant to give up

possession of the premises or to refrain from asserting rights under the Act or

provided by the tenancy agreement. While it may be that the evidence adduced in

support of the Complaint may be the same as that adduced before Judge Kelly, it is

not my function, as a Board of Inquiry making a determination respecting sections

2(2) and 8 of the Code, to decide the same issue which was before Judge Kelly.

Harassment and reprisal within the meaning of these sections of the Code are not

coincident with the substantial interference contemplated in section 121(4)(b) of the

Act. -

In my opinion, this is sufficient for me to dispose of the preliminary motion.

I have made reference to only a few of the submissions of counsel for the

Commission and for the Complainant. However, were it necessary for me to do so,

I would indicate that I am substantially in agreement with many of their other



4

7

arguments, including the submissions that the Act and the Code have different

purposes and different remedial provisions reflecting; these different purposes. I

would reserve to a more appropriate case a consideration of the submissions on the

effect of the Commission not exercising its discretion pursuant to section 34(l)(a) of

the Code and whether it is necessarily fatal to a res judicata argument that the

Commission was not a party to the prior proceeding.

Accordingly, I find that the doctrine of res judicata is not applicable with

respect to any of the Respondents to this Complaint. The hearing will continue

before me as scheduled on August 30, 1993.

Dated at Toronto, this 13th day of July, 1993.

Ronald W. Mclnnes
Chair, Board of Inquiry


